STATE OF ALASKA

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS, BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL LICENSING BOARD OF BARBERS AND HAIRDRESSERS

MINUTES OF MEETING July 3, 2012

By the authority of AS 08.01.070(2) and AS 08.86.030, and in compliance with the provisions of AS 44.62, Article 6, a scheduled teleconference meeting of the Board of Barbers and Hairdressers was held July 3, 2012.

Tuesday, July 3, 2012

Item 1. Call to Order/Roll Call

The meeting of the Board of Barbers and Hairdressers was called to order by Glenda Ledford, Chair at 10:12 a.m. Members present were:

Glenda Ledford, Barber, Chair Kevin McKinley, Tattooist/Body Piercer/Permanent Cosmetic Colorist K. Darae Crews, Hairdresser/Esthetician Michael Bolivar, Barber

Not in attendance were:

Brittany Hutchison, Public Member Deanna Pruhs, Hairdresser

Present from the Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing were:

Cynthia Spencer, Licensing Examiner Jasmin Bautista, Investigator Quinten Warren, Chief Investigator

Jasmin Bautista, Investigator asked the Board if they were ready to review Case No. 2012-000299

On a motion duly made by Glenda Ledford, seconded by Kevin McKinley, and approved unanimously, it was

RESOLVED to adjourn into Executive Session under the authority of AS 44.62.310(c)(2) to discuss with the investigator Case No. 2012-000299.

The Board adjourned into executive session at 10:13 a.m., and returned from executive session at 10:20 a.m.

Ms. Ledford asked the Board for a motion.

On a motion duly made by Michael Bolivar, seconded by Darae Crews and approved unanimously, it was

RESOLVED to deny the current consent agreement for Case No. 2012-000299, Monica Ballesteroz, due to the language added by Ms. Ballesteroz.

Roll Call Vote

NAME	YES	NO	ABSTAIN
Kevin McKinley	\mathbf{X}		
K. Darae Crews	\mathbf{X}		
Michael Bolivar	\mathbf{X}		
Glenda Ledford	X		

The Board stated that the language added by Ms. Ballesteroz was unacceptable as she has been in violation of Board Statutes and Regulations by not keeping her hairdresser license current. The Board also stated they felt that by signing the consent agreement, Ms. Ballesteroz did admit that she was in violation of Board Statutes and Regulations. The Board agreed that Ms. Ballesteroz must enter into a consent agreement before her hairdresser license would be renewed.

On a motion duly made by Michael Bolivar, seconded by Kevin McKinley and approved unanimously, it was

RESOLVED to submit a new consent agreement to Monica Ballesteroz due to unapproved added language in the original consent agreement.

Roll Call Vote

NAME	YES	NO	ABSTAIN
K. Darae Crews	X		
Michael Bolivar	\mathbf{X}		
Glenda Ledford	X		
Kevin McKinley	\mathbf{X}		

Ms. Spencer asked Ms. Bautista who would provide information to Ms. Ballesteroz regarding the denied consent agreement. Ms. Bautista stated notification would come from Investigative Staff.

Ms. Ledford thanked everyone for their time.

The Board adjourned at 10:40 a.m.

Respectfully submitted:		
/s/ 10/1/12		
Cynthia Spencer, Licensing Examiner		
Approved:		
/s/		
Glenda Ledford, Chairperson		
Board of Barbers and Hairdressers		
Date: 10/1/2012		